

## AMENDMENT TO SAILING INSTRUCTIONS N. 04

1. In SI 2.6 add “In any of these sailing instructions, a reference to ‘night’ means the same time interval.”
2. Add SI 2.8 “A boat shall not lodge a protest for RRS 48.2; this changes RRS 60.1”.
3. In SI 5 delete “or to the sailing area to be used by each class”.
4. SI 7.1 just to clarify that “15 minutes before the beginning of the meeting”
5. SI 7.3 Replace the second sentence with the following: “Flag “G” displayed on the Finishing line means “There will be one more race after the second race of the day.”
6. In SI 7.4 delete “unless it follows signal of general recall or postponement (Flag AP) of a race whose first warning signal had been made before 15:00”
7. SI 9.1 add “For the offshore races will be started in the following class order: Class A – Class B – Class C”
8. SI 9.3 add “For the offshore race, will be used VHF 72 only”.
9. Replace SI 10.1 with “The penalty for breaking a rule of Part 2 while outside the Zone of a rounding mark will be a One-Turn penalty. This changes RRS 44.1.”
10. In SI 10.4 add “A measurement penalty shall apply fully to both offshore races.”
11. Delete SI 10.5.
12. In SI 11.2(a) change “in c) below” to “in b) below”
13. In SI 11.5(b) change “after 08:00 until 09:00” to “from 20:00 to 09:00”
14. Add new SI 11.9. A breach of RRS 49.2 shall not be grounds for protest by a boat. This changes RRS 60.1(a).
15. SI 24.1 and 24.2 are changed as follows:
  - a. 24.1 Class B course: marks 1 – 2- 3S/3P will be orange tetrahedral inflatable buoy, ILM will be orange cylindrical inflatable buoy and finishing mark will be yellow cylindrical inflatable buoy; new mark as per RRS 33 will be yellow tetrahedral inflatable buoy with a coloured band.



# ORC worlds trieste 2017

P. 2/2

- b. 24.2 Class A and Class C course: marks 1 - 2- will be orange cylindrical inflatable buoy , 3S/3P will be red cylindrical inflatable buoy, ILM and finishing mark will be yellow cylindrical inflatable buoy; new mark as par RRS 33 will be yellow cylindrical inflatable buoy with a coloured band.
- 16.SI 26.2 in the phrase “which shall be left to starboard while starting”, substitute “**starboard**” with “**port**”
- 17.In SI 34.2 in the phrase “which shall be left to starboard while starting”, substitute “**starboard**” with “**port**”
- 18.In SI 26.2 replace the last sentence with “After her preparatory signal, no part of a boat’s hull, crew or equipment shall be in the triangle formed by the ends of the starting vessel and mark ILM (inner limit mark).”
- 19.In SI 34.2 replace the last sentence with “After her preparatory signal, no part of a boat’s hull, crew or equipment shall be in the triangle formed by the ends of the starting vessel and mark ILM (inner limit mark).”
- 20.SI 31 substitute “3<sup>rd</sup> June 2017” with “3<sup>rd</sup> July 2017”
- 20.Attachment n. 2 is modified “Class B – course : **Start - 1 - 2 - 3S/3P - 1 - 2 - 3S/3P - 1 - 2 - Finish**”

## **Changes to ORC Rating System (as par the approval of ORC posted on the Notice Board):**

- In clause 305.2 change "Race Committee" to "Race Committee or Technical Committee".
- In clause 305.2(c) change “50% place penalty” to : “50% place penalty calculated in accordance with RRS 44.3(c)”

The Chairman of the RC

The Chairman of the IJ